Defendant’s DEA registration was restricted on his OBNDD renewal and Defendant had since 
prescribed Schedule II CDS approximately 37 times while it was restricted. Review of the PMP 
shows that from May 6, 2024 through July 29, 2024, Defendant prescribed Schedule II narcotics 
one hundred five (105) times to fifty-one (51) patients without proper prescribing permissions 
from OBNDD.  

Defendant did not appear for the hearing in person or through counsel after receiving proper 
notice. For these reasons, the Board proposes to take a default judgement against Defendant and